RESOLUTION NO. 2023-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE HEBER PUBLIC
UTILITY DISTRICT ADOPTING A FIVE-
YEAR PROGRAM OF PROJECTS FOR
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2023-24

WHEREAS, the General Manager has submitted the Five-Year Capital Improvement
Program of Projects for FY 2023-24 to the Board of Directors for review and consideration, and

WHEREAS, the Five-Year Program of Projects {or Capital Improvement is based upon
public comment and direction of the Board of Directors reccived at scheduled public meetings,
and

WHEREAS, the Five-Year Program of Projects for Capital Improvement is based upon
the recently adopted Strategic Plan and includes projects that mect Goal A - Advocate for quality
growth and development in Heber; and

WHEREAS, thc Five-Yecar Program of Projects for Capital Improvement is based upon
the recently adopted Strategic Plan and includes projects that meet Goal C - Expand parks and
recreation facilities and services; and

WHEREAS, the Five-Year Program of Projects for Capital Improvement is based upon
the recently adopted Strategic Plan and includes projects that meet Goal D Improve and sustain
Heber Public Utility District facilities and services; and

WHEREAS, in said fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, the Five-Year Program of Projects
for Capital Improvement is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HEBER PUBLIC
UTILITY DISTRICT, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the foregoing is true, correct and adopted.

2. That the Board of Directors finds that the Fiscal Year 2023-24 Five-Year Program of
Projects for Capital Improvements reflects the District's Capital nceds for the current Fiscal
Year and the next {ive years.

3. That the Board of Directors of thc Hcber Public Utility District does hereby adopt this
Resolution approving the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program of Projects as set forth.

4. That the President of the Board of Directors of the Heber Public Utility District is hereby
authorized to sign said Resolution, a copy of which is on file at the District office.

\
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Heber Public
Utility District held on the 17™ day of August 2023.



A T o

ard

APPROVE AS TO FORM:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF IMPERIAL )
HEBER PUBLIC UTILITY )
DISTRICT )

I, Moises Cardenas, Clerk of the Board of the Heber Public Utility District, County of Imperial,
State of California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was dully passed,
approved and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Heber Public Utility District at its regularly
scheduled meeting held on the 17" day of August 2023.

By
M voard




Adopted Via Resolution 2023-07

PARKS DEPARTMENT FY 2023-24
Children's Park Replace 40+ year old play equipment, shade structures, benches and 1,526,694
tables , restrooms and Splash Pad
inkl , .
Estancia Park Replace .stpnnk e'r System to improve grass and make improvements 130,374
to retention basin area
! b j i llow drai d il i
Correll Basin Rehcf Retentu‘m Basin to allow rfzmage and install a park, 315,913
walking path, lights, garden, and signage.
TOTAL PARKS PROJECTS FOR FY 2023-24 $1,972,981
WATER DEPARTMENT FY 2023-24
/] li h sid\ High
Water Lines Rockwood Install water lines on the nort‘ .S:I e of . ighway 86 ea.st of
to Pitzer Rockwood Ave. to connect existing 8" lines west to Pitzer Road. 199,000
Loop water lines and improve service and water quality.
Water Lines Heffernan |Install 1900’ of 20" ACP pipeline from WTP down alley behind 472.960
to HWY 86 Ingram East to Heffernan Ave then North to HWY 86. g
Water Treatment Plant
larifi 2 750,000
Clarifier System upgrades for Clarifier 1 and 50,0
Repair Relocate Water Repair and relocate water lines in the Courts. Lines are inferior
P quality and are breaking. Line to fire hydrant are located on private 2,119,450

Lines in Courts

property.

Page 1 of 2




Adopted Via Resolution 2023-07

TOTAL WATER PROJECTS FOR FY 2023-24 $3,541,410
WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT FY 2023-24
Wastewater Upgrade to Wastewater Treatment Plant to include updated
Treatment Plant fa’: ‘i’”ﬁes and softw ree' red €up 675,000
Upgrade are:
Manhole Project Wastewater Manholes Improvement Project 22,389
TOTAL WASTEWATER PROJECTS FOR FY 2023-24 $697,389

Page 2 of 2















FTO[ECT LOMPONYNTS

Adrin Costs - Design Engineering 12,500 12.500 12.500|
PROJECT NOT FUNDED IN . .
SPP Grant Application in Constructior - Install 25,000 125.0C0] 125,000
2021, M 7,600 7.600 7,600
Permits 5,000, 5,000/ 5,000
]
TOTAL] 150,100 150,100 150,100

Page 1 of 4



“TTUD MUST FUND ANY
WNT OVER $700,000+
178,000=3878,000

Reserve should include
known amount over $878K

1@ May 2021 BOD Meating,
he Board approved the
allocation of Per Capita
Funds $178,000 for this

project bringing the total
project budget to $878,000.
The /owest bid ceme in at 1.6
miftion. The construction
companies that bid have
accepted to hold that bid unti/

September 1st, 2022.

HPUD is seeking additional
funds from other sources.

-
project Components 7
Mobilizaiton of the Project 96,300 96,300 96,300
Demolition and Adjustment of Exisitng Faciities]
Earhwork : " 43179 43470 43,170
Site Utlity-Sanitary Sewer and Water Pipin
and Facnyllwes i e 53.000 3000 53,000
Site Grading and Civil Improvements-Concrete
Infrastructurge. Pag. and STdawalk 91.44 91,445 91,445
trngation ang  awn Repair 26.500 26.500 26,500
Electncal Work 145,000 145,000 145,000,
Site Furnishings 49,484 49,484 49.484)
Restroom/Mechanical Room Building 214,000 214,000 244,000
Sprayground 635,000 200,000 435,000 635,000
Shade Structure 67,000 67.000 67,000
Playground and Safe Rubber Surface *15,000 115,000 115,000
Constuction Stalking, Survey Work, and
Geotechmical Testing 30,000 30,000 30,000
On-site parking including Driveway and Acces
Path 50.000] 50,000 50,000,
Design 107,000 707,000 107,(@]
Bidding 20,000 20,000 20,000
Construction Management 60,000 30,000 30,000 60,0_92
Permits 25,000 25,000 25,000
s% _Contingency 80,795 80,795 80,795/
toral]s 1,908,694 382,000(] 1,526,694 1,908,694

Page 2of 4



| Sprinklers 54,374 54,374 54,374

Tucor L nk System 60,000 60.000 60,000

Adminstration 16,000, 16,000 16,000

| TOTAL| 130,374 0] 130,374, 130,374
| reserves atiocated to the basin LEIREWBN LUUI (S, ANy SyTayT.

Extention to compiets to 2028. Project Components

Non-Constructon 395,913 80,000 315813 395,913

Construct a bto retention basin 653,141 315,913] 337,228, 653,141

Construct elevated play area 408,925 408,925 408,925

Construct area for sporting activites 275,000 275,000 275,000,

Construct 8 5 wide walkway 448,750 148,750 148,750

10% Contingency for budget purpcses 116,990 116,990 116,990

TOTAL 1,998,719 80,000 315,913 315,913|( 1,286,893 0 1,998,719

Page 3 of4






Water
Sewer
Parks

Shop for all departments

P
15%

ct Components
Admin -
Purchase Price

TOTAI

Page 1 of 1




